

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

PUEBLO OF JEMEZ, a federally)
recognized Indian tribe,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Defendant,)
)
and)
)
NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY,)
)
Defendant-in Intervention.)
_____)

Case No. 1:12-cv-800 (JB)(JKR)

**UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD 1

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Plaintiff never possessed aboriginal title to any portion of the Preserve lands and this Court should reject Plaintiff’s belated effort to subdivide the lands in a manner that runs contrary to Tribal use. 3

 1. Plaintiff never possessed aboriginal title to Banco Bonito. 4

 2. Plaintiff never possessed aboriginal title to Redondo Meadows..... 8

 3. Plaintiff never possessed aboriginal title to Valle San Antonio..... 10

 4. Plaintiff never possessed aboriginal title to any portion of Redondo Mountain..... 12

 B. Plaintiff fails to meet its burden to establish that it was the exclusive aboriginal user of the lands at issue through 2000..... 14

 C. Plaintiff’s use of a motion for reconsideration to dramatically reframe its case from a case regarding the entire Preserve to a case regarding discrete areas of the Preserve after judgment is inappropriate..... 16

 D. Plaintiff’s argument fails to carry its burden to prove that this Court misapprehended the facts or that a legal error occurred. 17

 1. This Court’s final judgment specifically addressed whether Plaintiff exclusively used Banco Bonito, Redondo Mountain, Redondo Meadows, and the Valle San Antonio..... 17

 2. Plaintiff is bound by its prior case strategy of seeking title to the entire Preserve. 20

 E. Plaintiff’s newfound claims to Redondo Meadows and the western two-thirds of Valle San Antonio are precluded by Rule 15(b)..... 20

 F. This Court should strike Plaintiff’s “exhibits” because they evade page limits. 23

IV. CONCLUSION 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson Living Tr. v. WPX Energy Prod., LLC</i> , 308 F.R.D. 410 (D.N.M. 2015).....	2, 18, 19
<i>Caldera v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , No. CV 12-4936-GHK, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183975 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2013)	23
<i>Dombos v. Janecka</i> , 2012 WL 1372258 (D.N.M. April 12, 2012).....	17, 19
<i>Eller v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 739 F.3d 467 (10th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	17
<i>Green Country Food Mkt., Inc. v. Bottling Grp., LLC</i> , 371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004)	21, 22
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. C 06-00545 WHA, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145642 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2014).....	23
<i>Kano v. Nat’l Consumer Coop. Bank</i> , 22 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>McFarlane v. Millard Cty.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-00599-DS, 2018 WL 296091 (D. Utah Jan. 4, 2018)	21
<i>Minter v. Prime Equip. Co.</i> , 451 F.3d 1196 (10 th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Nelson v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 921 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2019)	17, 20
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. USIS Commercial Servs., Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Patterson v. Nine Energy Serv., LLC</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 1065 (D.N.M. 2018)	2
<i>Payne v. Tri-State Careflight, LLC</i> , No. CIV 14-1044, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43374 (D.N.M. Mar. 16, 2019).....	2
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D.N.M. 2018).....	18
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Rancheria v. Jewell</i> , 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Reed v. Phillip Roy Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (D. Kan. 2008), <i>amended in part by Reed v. Phillip Roy Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2556692 (D. Kan. June 23, 2008).....	22
<i>Rivero v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of N.M.</i> , No. CIV 16-0318 JBSCY, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36803 (D.N.M. Mar. 7, 2019).....	20
<i>Servants of Paraclete v. Does</i> , 204 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Smith v. Glob. Staffing</i> , 621 F. App’x 899, 904 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Warren v. Am. Bankers Ins. of Fla.</i> , 507 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2007)	1

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	20-23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	2, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1)-(6).....	2

Local Rules

D.N.M. LCvR 7.5	23
-----------------------	----

Other Authorities

6A Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 1491 (3d ed. 2019)	21
